

To be Argued by:
DAVID A. SCHULZ

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100580/13

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of

MICHAEL GRABELL,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

– against –

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

DAVID A. SCHULZ, ESQ.
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, New York 10036
(212) 850-6100
dschulz@lskslaw.com

JONATHAN MANES, ESQ.
MEDIA FREEDOM AND INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-4992
jonathan.manes@yale.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Substantial Health and Privacy Concerns Surrounding Z-Backscatter Technology	5
B. The Police Department’s Blanket Refusal to Disclose Any Information About Its Use of this Technology	7
C. Grabell’s Pursuit of Narrowed Requests In Court	9
D. The Police Department’s Appeal of the Carefully Circumscribed Disclosures Ordered by the Supreme Court	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE POLICE DEPARTMENT’S REFUSAL TO DISCLOSE ANY OF THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS VIOLATES ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS IN MULTIPLE RESPECTS	13
A. The Police Department Asserts A “Terrorism” Exemption That Has No Basis In Law or Fact	13
B. The Police Department Fails to Provide a Particularized Demonstration for Any Exemption	17
C. The Police Department Exceeds its Authority by Refusing to Disclose Redacted Copies	19
II. THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY REQUESTED DOCUMENTS SATISFY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT EXEMPTION.....	21

A.	The Law Enforcement Exemption Permits Agencies To Withhold Documents Only If They Are Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes And Reveal Non-Routine Investigative Techniques.....	22
1.	Only documents that are compiled for law enforcement purposes are exempt.....	24
2.	Only documents that reveal non-routine investigative techniques are exempt.....	27
B.	The Documents At Issue Were Not Compiled For Law Enforcement Purposes And Do Not Reveal Non-Routine Investigative Techniques.....	30
1.	The law enforcement exemption does not apply to the aggregate cost and numbers of the Z-backscatter vans	31
2.	The law enforcement exemption does not apply to reports regarding the health risks of using the Z-backscatter vans	33
3.	The law enforcement exemption does not apply to redacted copies of the Police Department’s policies and training materials.....	35
4.	The law enforcement exemption does not apply to redacted copies of summary reports of past deployments	37
III.	THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ANY REQUESTED DOCUMENTS SATISFY THE LIFE/SAFETY EXEMPTION.....	40
A.	The Life/Safety Exemption Requires a Demonstrable Risk to Identifiable Individuals.....	41
B.	Disclosing the Documents At Issue Does Not Create a Demonstrable Risk of Harm to Any Identifiable Person	43
1.	The life/safety exemption does not apply to the aggregate cost and numbers of Z-backscatter vans	44

2.	The life/safety exemption does not apply to reports regarding the health risks of using the Z-backscatter vans	44
3.	The life/safety exemption does not apply to redacted copies of the Police Department’s policies and training materials.....	45
4.	The life/safety exemption does not apply to redacted copies of summary reports of past deployments.....	46
IV.	THE SUPREME COURT APPROPRIATELY ORDERED THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO CORRECT ITS CONTRADICTIONARY ASSERTIONS ABOUT THE EXISTENCE OF DOCUMENTS.....	46
V.	THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY AWARDED GRABELL HIS ATTORNEYS’ FEES	49
A.	FOIL Is Derived from FOIA And Adopts Its Important Fee-Shifting Policy	49
B.	The Supreme Court Properly Found Both that Grabell Substantially Prevailed and that the Police Department Had No Reasonable Basis for Withholding Documents	51
1.	Grabell “substantially prevailed”	51
2.	The Police Department had no reasonable basis for withholding all documents.....	56
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Argentieri v. Goord</i> , 807 N.Y.S.2d 445 (App. Div. 2006).....	41, 42
<i>Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 41 Misc.3d 471 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> by <i>AALDEF II</i> (<i>AALDEF</i>).....	20, 23, 27, 35
<i>Matter of Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 125 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2015) (<i>AALDEF II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Baez v. Brown</i> , 124 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Banchs v. Coughlin</i> , 168 A.D.2d 711 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	56
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005).....	51
<i>Matter of Bellamy v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 59 A.D.3d 353 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	29, 42
<i>Matter of Bellamy v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 87 A.D.3d 874 (1st Dep’t 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1028 (2013).....	42
<i>Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 774 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26
<i>Matter of Beyah v. Goord</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1049 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	23, 29
<i>Bottom v. Fischer</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dep’t 2015).....	54
<i>Matter of Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 496 N.E.2d 665 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Scientology of N.Y. v. State of New York</i> , 387 N.E.2d 1216 (1979).....	17, 34, 42

<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Animal Labs, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York,</i> 169 Misc.2d 210 (Sup. Ct. King’s County 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 240 A.D.2d 490.....	56
<i>Cornell Univ. v. City of New York Police Dep’t,</i> 153 A.D.2d 515 (1st Dep’t 1989)	17
<i>Matter of Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	15, 17, 18
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Matter of De Zimm v. Connelie,</i> 102 A.D.2d 668 (3d Dep’t 1984).....	24, 27, 37
<i>In re Dep’t of Investigation of City of New York v. Myerson,</i> 856 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Matter of Dilworth v. Westchester Cnty. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 940 N.Y.S.2d 146 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	34, 41
<i>Doolan v. Bd. of Co-op Educ. Servs., Second Supervisory Dist. of Suffolk Cnty.,</i> 48 N.Y.2d 341 (1979).....	30
<i>Encore Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Auxiliary Serv. Corp. of State Univ. of N.Y. at Farmingdale,</i> 87 N.Y.2d 410 (1995).....	50
<i>Exoneration Initiative v. New York City Police Dep’t,</i> 114 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2014)	54
<i>Exoneration Initiative v. New York City Police Dep’t,</i> 129 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep’t 2015)	54
<i>Faulkner v. Del Giacco,</i> 139 Misc.2d 790 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1988).....	25
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz,</i> 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Friedland v. Maloney</i> , 148 A.D.2d 814 (3d Dep't 1989).....	55, 56
<i>Matter of Gould v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Eristoff</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1124 (3d Dep't 2006).....	53
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. v. Perry</i> , 710 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19
<i>John H. v. Goord</i> , 809 N.Y.S.2d 682 (3d Dep't 2006).....	41
<i>Matter of Johnson v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 257 A.D.2d 343 (1st Dep't 1999).....	17
<i>King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Matter of Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986).....	17, 32, 39
<i>Kuzma v. I.R.S.</i> , 821 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>Lamont v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 475 F.Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	26
<i>Legal Aid Soc. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep't 2013).....	50, 53
<i>Matter of Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012).....	26, 50
<i>Matter of M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984).....	14, 17
<i>Mack v. Howard</i> , 937 N.Y.S.2d 785 (4th Dep't 2012).....	43

<i>Matter of Muniz v. Roth</i> , 163 Misc.2d 293 (Tomkins Cnt’y Sup. Ct. 1994)	27, 30
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Erie County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 47 Misc.3d 1201(A) (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 2015) (NYCLU)	25
<i>New York State Defenders Ass’n v. New York State Police</i> , 87 A.D.3d 193 (2011)	52, 57
<i>Niagara Env’tl. Action by Raymond v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 651 (1984)	56
<i>Norton v. Town of Islip</i> 17 A.D.3d 468 (2d Dep’t 2005)	56
<i>Oddone v. Suffolk Cnty. Police Dep’t</i> , 96 A.D.3d 758 (2012)	47
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Hogan</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 400, 2010 WL 4536802 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	43
<i>Matter of Powhida v City of Albany</i> , 147 A.D.2d 236 (3d Dep’t 1989)	49
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Rattley v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001)	47
<i>Matter of Schenectady Cnty. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty in Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011)	19, 40
<i>Matter of Spencer v. New York State Police</i> , 187 A.D.2d 919 (3d Dep’t 1992)	23, 24, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Van Horn</i> , 789 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Vermont Low Income Advocacy Council v. Usery</i> , 546 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1976)	52

<i>Villalobos v. New York City Fire Dep’t</i> , 130 A.D.2d 935 (2d. Dep’t 2015).....	34
<i>Matter of Washington Post Co. v. New York State Ins. Dep’t</i> , 463 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 1984).....	19, 30, 34, 42
<i>Whitfield v. Bailey</i> , 80 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep’t 2011)	20
<i>Matter of Whitley v. New York Cnty. Dist. Attorney’s Office</i> , 101 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2012)	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 (Freedom of Information Act [“FOIA”])	26, 49, 50
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E).....	52
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 225(16.19)(a)	7
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87 (New York Freedom of Information Law [“FOIL”])	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 87(2).....	13
N.Y. Pub. Off. L § 87(2)(e)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Off. L § 87(2)(f).....	35, 40
N.Y. Pub. Off. L § 87(2)(g)	8
N.Y. Pub. Off. L § 89(4)(c)	49

Other Authorities

Bill Jacket, L.2006, c. 492 (N.Y. 2015).....	51
Comm. on Open Gov’t, Mem. in Support, L.2006, c. 492	51
Leon Kaufman & Joseph W. Carlson, <i>An Evaluation of Airport X-Ray Backscatter Units Based on Image Characteristics</i>	44
“Prevailing Party,” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	52

Richard Esposito & Ted Gerstein, <i>Bomb Squad: A Year Inside the Nation's Most Exclusive Police Unit 152</i> (2007).....	6
Science and Tech., <i>Technical Bulletin on Airport Backscatter X-ray Systems</i> (Jan. 20, 2011), http://www.nist.gov/pml/div682/technical-bulletin-on-airport-backscatter-x-ray-systems.cfm (last visited Sept. 21, 2015)	36
State of N.Y. Dep't of State Comm. on Open Gov't, <i>40 Years of FOIL</i> (2014), www.dos.ny.gov/coog/pdfs/Timeline2014.pdf	50
State of N.Y. Dep't of State Comm. on Open Gov't, <i>Annual Report to the Governor and State Legislature</i> (2012), http://www.dos.ny.gov/coog/pdfs/2014AnnualReport.pdf	59
<i>Vehicle Inspection, ZBV</i> , American Science & Engineering, http://www.as-e.com/products-solutions/cargo-vehicle-inspection/mobile/product/zbv (last visited Sept. 21, 2015)	28
<i>Z Backscatter</i> , American Science & Engineering, http://as-e.com/resource-center/technology/z-backscatter/ (last visited Sept. 21, 2015)	6
<i>ZBV®: Safety</i> , American Science and Engineering, http://www.as-e.com/products-solutions/cargo-vehicle-inspection/mobile/product/zbv#safety (last visited Sept. 21, 2015).....	16
